been completed on 1 May 2007, nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future
financial position or results of operations.

The Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information on the Group as set out in Appendix
I, the Accountants’ Report on the FDH Group, the Shaanxi Aierfu Activtissue Group,
Aimeiya and Cornea as set out in Appendices III to VI respectively, and other financial
information included elsewhere in the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared by the directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and because of
its nature, it may not give a true picture of financial position of the Enlarged Group
following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 214 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated
Balance Sheet

of the Group as
at 30 April 2008

Audited
Consolidated
Balance Sheet

of FDH
Group as at

31 March 2008 Sub-total
Pro Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

of the
Enlarged Group

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ Notes HK$
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,279,000 1,998,192 7,277,192 7,277,192
Interest in associates 10,123,000 — 10,123,000 10,123,000
Goodwill — 73,714,200 73,714,200 190,998,038 6 264,712,238
Rental deposits 2,486,000 — 2,486,000 2,486,000
Operating lease prepayment 3,661,000 — 3,661,000 3,661,000
Other investments 1,177,000 — 1,177,000 1,177,000

22,726,000 75,712,392 98,438,392 289,436,430
Current assets
Amounts due from related parties 1,832,000 429 1,832,429 1,832,429
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 3,951,000 — 3,951,000 3,951,000
Other receivables 10,865,000 953,230 11,818,230 (6,000,000) 6 5,818,230
Cash and bank balances 34,619,000 15,142,967 49,761,967 49,761,967

51,267,000 16,096,626 67,363,626 61,363,626
Current liabilities
Amounts due to related parties — 4,527,121 4,527,121 4,527,121
Bank loans 143,000 6,505,258 6,648,258 6,648,258
Other payables 17,595,000 81,348,301 98,943,301 64,000,000 6 162,943,301

17,738,000 92,380,680 110,118,680 174,118,680

Net current assets/(liabilities) 33,529,000 (76,284,054) (42,755,054) (112,755,054)

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans — due over one year 3,435,000 — 3,435,000 3,435,000
Convertible bonds — — — 102,406,000 6ii 102,406,000
Other payables — 9,042,000 9,042,000 9,042,000

52,820,000 (9,613,662) 43,206,338 61,798,376
Capital employed
Share capital/paid-in capital 19,009,000 780 19,009,780 (780) 7 19,009,000
Reserves 33,595,000 (998,818) 32,596,182 18,592,818 7 51,189,000

Total capital and reserves 52,604,000 (998,038) 51,605,962 70,198,000
Minority interests 216,000 (8,615,624) (8,399,624) (8,399,624)

Total equity 52,820,000 (9,613,662) 43,206,338 61,798,376

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 215 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

the Group
year ended

30.4.2008

Audited
Income

Statement of
FDH period

from
21.8.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

Shaanxi
Aierfu

Activtissue
Group year

ended
31.12.2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Aimeiya

period from
14.3.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Cornea

period from
14.5.2007 to
31.12.2007 Sub-total

Pro Forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ Notes HK$

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
(HK$1 =

RMB0.97)
(HK$1 =

RMB0.97)
(HK$1 =

RMB0.96)

Turnover 88,760,000 — — — — 88,760,000 88,760,000
Cost of services provided (65,543,000) — — — — (65,543,000) (65,543,000)

Gross profit 23,217,000 — — — — 23,217,000 23,217,000
Other revenue 1,986,000 3,397 3,384 1,180 4,621 1,998,582 1,998,582
Administrative expenses (37,387,000) (15,748) (3,359,001) (2,632,924) (2,842,052) (46,236,725) (46,236,725)
Other operating expenses — (35,191) — — — (35,191) (35,191)

Operating loss (12,184,000) (47,542) (3,355,617) (2,631,744) (2,837,431) (21,056,334) (21,056,334)
Share of results of associates 9,143,000 — — — — 9,143,000 9,143,000
Finance costs (199,000) — (2,261,748) (10,197) — (2,470,945) (2,470,945)

Loss before taxation (3,240,000) (47,542) (5,617,366) (2,641,941) (2,837,431) (14,384,279) (14,384,279)
Income tax expense (217,000) — — — — (217,000) (217,000)
Taxation — — — — — — —

Loss after taxation (3,457,000) (47,542) (5,617,366) (2,641,941) (2,837,431) (14,601,279) (14,601,279)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

company (3,446,000) (47,542) (5,614,951) (2,641,941) (2,837,431) (14,587,865) 6,805,513 8 (7,782,352)
Minority interests (11,000) — (2,414) — — (13,414) (6,805,513) 8 (6,818,928)

(3,457,000) (47,542) (5,617,366) (2,641,941) (2,837,431) (14,601,279) (14,601,279)

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 216 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group
year ended

30.4.2008

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
FDH period

from
21.8.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

Shaanxi
Aierfu

Activtissue
Group year

ended
31.12.2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Aimeiya

period from
14.3.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Cornea

period from
14.5.2007 to
31.12.2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ Notes HK$

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
(HK$1 =

RMB0.97)
(HK$1 =

RMB0.97)
(HK$1 =

RMB0.96)

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit/(loss) before taxation (3,240,000) (47,542) (5,617,366) (2,641,941) (2,837,431) (14,384,279) (14,384,279)
Adjustments for:
Provision for impairment of

receivable 101,000 — 360,788 — — 461,788 461,788
Impairment of receivables

written back (856,000) — — — — (856,000) (856,000)
Amortisation of operating lease

prepayment 82,000 — — — — 82,000 82,000
Depreciation 1,594,000 — 264,131 — — 1,858,131 1,858,131
Dividend income for equity

investments (38,000) — — — — (38,000) (38,000)
Impairment loss on available-

for-sale financial assets 1,278,000 — — — — 1,278,000 1,278,000
Bank interest income (587,000) (3,397) (3,384) (1,180) (4,621) (599,582) (599,582)
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 69,000 — — — — 69,000 69,000
Gain on disposal of a

subsidiary (1,000) — — — — (1,000) (1,000)
Gain on financial assets at fair

value through profit ot loss (27,000) — — — — (27,000) (27,000)
Share of results of associates (9,143,000) — — — — (9,143,000) (9,143,000)
Interest expenses 178,000 — 2,261,748 10,197 — 2,449,945 2,449,945
Finance charge on obligations

under finance leases 21,000 — — — — 21,000 21,000

Operating profit/(loss) before
working capital changes (10,569,000) (50,939) (2,734,081) (2,632,924) (2,842,052) (18,828,996) (18,828,996)

(Increase)/decrease in
operating assets

Amounts due from related
parties (622,000) — (20,600) — (1,040,000) (1,682,600) 1,060,600 9 (622,000)

Investment held for trading — (2,430,000) — — — (2,430,000) (2,430,000)
Other receivables (5,306,000) — (76,749) — — (5,382,749) (5,382,749)
Increase/(decrease) in

operating liabilities
Amounts due to related parties (28,000) — 2,715,253 638,497 10,400 3,336,150 (1,060,600) 9 2,275,550
Other payables 8,082,000 2,588,270 3,915,225 3,481 524,618 15,113,594 6,000,000 10 21,113,594

Cash generated from
operations (8,443,000) 107,331 3,799,047 (1,990,946) (3,347,034) (9,874,602) (3,874,602)

Income taxes paid (29,000) — — — — (29,000) (29,000)
Profits tax paid — — — — — — —

Net cash (used in)/from
operating activities (8,472,000) 107,331 3,799,047 (1,990,946) (3,347,034) (9,903,602) (3,903,602)

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 217 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group
year ended

30.4.2008

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
FDH period

from
21.8.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

Shaanxi
Aierfu

Activtissue
Group year

ended
31.12.2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Aimeiya

period from
14.3.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Cornea

period from
14.5.2007 to
31.12.2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ Notes HK$

(HK$1 =
RMB0.97)

(HK$1 =
RMB0.97)

(HK$1 =
RMB0.96)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Dividend received from an
associate 4,100,000 — — — — 4,100,000 4,100,000

Dividend received from equity
investments 38,000 — — — — 38,000 38,000

Interest received 587,000 3,397 3,384 1,180 4,621 599,582 599,582
Increase in available-for-sale

financial assets (2,000,000) — — — — (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
Purchase of financial assets at

fair value through profit or
loss (29,416,000) — — — — (29,416,000) (29,416,000)

Proceeds from disposal of
financial assets ar fair value
through profit or loss 25,492,000 — — — — 25,492,000 25,492,000

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (1,830,000) — (26,780) — — (1,856,780) (1,856,780)

Proceeds from sale of
subsidiary, net of cash 71,000 — — — — 71,000 71,000

Net cash (used in)/from
investing activities (2,958,000) 3,397 (23,396) 1,180 4,621 (2,972,198) (2,972,198)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Proceeds from shares issued 18,810,000 — — — — 18,810,000 18,810,000
Share issue expenses paid (550,000) — — — — (550,000) (550,000)
Capital injection — 780 1,200,000 2,020,000 3,876,000 7,096,780 7,096,780
Proceeds from bank loans — — 8,755,000 — — 8,755,000 8,755,000
Repayment of bank loans (119,000) — (11,418,714) — — (11,537,714) (11,537,714)
Interest paid (178,000) — (2,261,748) (10,197) — (2,449,945) (2,449,945)
Repayment of obligations under

finance leases (320,000) — — — — (320,000) (320,000)
Finance charge on obligations

under finance leases (21,000) — — — — (21,000) (21,000)
Funding from PRC government — — 5,150,000 — — 5,150,000 5,150,000

Net cash (used in)/from
financing activities 17,622,000 780 1,424,538 2,009,803 3,876,000 24,933,121 24,933,121

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 218 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group
year ended

30.4.2008

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
FDH period

from
21.8.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

Shaanxi
Aierfu

Activtissue
Group year

ended
31.12.2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Aimeiya

period from
14.3.2007 to
31.12.2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Cornea

period from
14.5.2007 to
31.12.2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ Notes HK$

(HK$1 =
RMB0.97)

(HK$1 =
RMB0.97)

(HK$1 =
RMB0.96)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 6,192,000 111,508 5,200,189 20,037 533,587 12,057,321 18,057,321

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of year/
period 28,427,000 — 42,791 — — 28,469,791 28,469,791

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes — — 239,348 42,332 93,584 375,264 375,264

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of year/period 34,619,000 111,508 5,482,328 62,369 627,171 40,902,376 6,000,000 10 46,902,376

Analysis of balances of cash
and cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 34,619,000 111,508 5,482,328 62,369 627,171 40,902,376 6,000,000 10 46,902,376

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 219 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Under HKFRS 3 Business Combinations (‘‘HKFRS 3’’), the Company will apply the purchase method to
account for the Acquisition. In applying the purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities of the FDH, the Shaanxi Aierfu Activtissue Group, the Aimeiya and the Cornea will be
recorded on the consolidated balance sheet of the Company at their fair values at the date of completion. Any
goodwill or discount arising on the Acquisition will be determined as the excess or deficit of the purchase